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REQUEST

The applicants are requesting a variance to allow a private residential pier that is not accessory to a
dwelling unit on property located at 422 Leitch Road in Tracys Landing.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The site consists of approximately 4.55 acres of land and is split zoned RA - Rural Agricultural
District, MA2 - Light Commercial Marina District and OS - Open Space District. The proposed
private pier that is the subject of this variance request is located within the RA portion of the site.
The site is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is split designated as RCA -
Resource Conservation Area and LDA - Limited Development Area. The pier that is the subject of
this variance request is located within the RCA portion of the site.

This is a waterfront property on Tracys Creek that is improved with a commercial marina
including two commercial piers within the MA2 portion of the site. The site is mapped as both
Buffer and BMA - Buffer Modification Area, with the majority of the site and the proposed private
pier being within the non BMA portion. The property is identified as Parcel 135 of Block 18 on
Tax Map 77.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicants are proposing to construct a private residential pier on the RA zoned portion of the
site. The proposed pier would be 6’ X 100’ with a 4’ X 20’ platform. Also proposed as part of the
private pier are 4 mooring pilings, 2 boatlifts and 2 catwalks measuring 3’ X 16’ and 3’ X 20’.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-4-106 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code permits a private residential pier in an RA –
Rural Agricultural District if it is accessory to a dwelling unit. § 18-2-204(c) provides that an
accessory structure or use may not be located on a lot other than the lot on which a principal
structure is located. The proposed pier extends from the RA zoned portion of the site and no
dwelling exists. Therefore, a variance to these provisions is required.



FINDINGS

The applicants’ letter explains that the subject site is owned 50% by James Schaefer, 25% by
Robert Schaefer and 25% by Kenneth Watts. The adjacent property to the south is owned by
Robert Schaefer, Cynthia Schaefer, James Schaefer and Rachael Schaefer and is improved with
two homes that are occupied by the owners. The Schaefer family owns 75% of the site and the
remaining owner Mr. Watts supports the variance request.

The applicants contend that while the Schaefer family can currently use the commercial piers, the
private residential pier would allow them to more safely enjoy the water and separate their
personal uses from the commercial activities at the commercial marina. The private pier would
also avoid taking commercial slips away from the marina due to personal use.

The Health Department has no objection to the variance request as the proposal does not
adversely affect the on-site sewage disposal and well water supply systems.

The Department of Recreation and Parks commented that a portion of the site lies within Anne
Arundel County Green Infrastructure Network, a proposed preservation area considered in the
Anne Arundel County Green Infrastructure Master Plan. The proposed development is consistent
with the spirit of the Green Infrastructure Master Plan.

The Cultural Resources Division (Office of Planning and Zoning) commented that the property
is situated on a designated Scenic & Historic Road (Leitch Road) and has high archaeological
potential. While they have no objection to the variance request, all development applications are
subject to review for compliance with Article 17-6-501 to 504. The Cultural Resources division
requires review of associated grading/building permits.

The Critical Area Division (Office of Planning and Zoning) commented that the proposed plans
for a residential pier have been reviewed according to County requirements. The property line
extensions are drawn correctly for the purpose of this residential pier and the CA Division has no
objection to the variance request.

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the property, strict implementation of
the Code would result in an unwarranted hardship or practical difficulties. In this case the site is
split zoned between RA, MA2 and OS Districts. The MA2 portion of the site has been improved
with a commercial marina while the RA portion has not been improved with a residential use. The
Schaefer family who owns a 75% interest in the subject property also owns the adjacent property
to the south and would be the ones to utilize the proposed private residential pier. The split zoning
of the property is a unique feature of the site and denial of a variance to allow some use of the
residentially zoned portion presents a practical difficulty to the applicants. The proposed pier
meets all applicable setback requirements and represents the minimum variance necessary to
afford relief.

Piers with slips and associated mooring pilings are a common feature of waterfront properties and
the neighborhood contains several piers in the area, some of which appear to be commercial and
some of which appear to be private residential. Therefore, the proposed variances will not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood and will not be detrimental to the public welfare. There is



2024-0107-V
no evidence that the proposal will impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
properties, as the proposal appears to provide adequate separation for navigability.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this
Office recommends approval of the variances for the pier to be located on a lot without a principal
structure as shown on the site plan.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date
09/06/2024

Due Date
09/27/2024

Assigned to
Melanie Mathews

Assigned to Department
OPZ Critical Area

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
10/21/2024

Action By
Melanie Mathews

Overtime
No

Comments
The proposed plans for a residential pier have been reviewed according to
county requirements. The property line extensions are drawn correctly for the
purpose of this residential pier. The critical area section of OPZ has no
objections to the request of this variance.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Department
OPZ Critical Area

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Comment in ACA

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name

Melanie Mathews
Reviewer Phone Number
410-222-6136

Reviewer Email
PZMATH20@aacounty.org

Menu Cancel Help
 

 

10/30/24, 10:56 AM Task Assign Submit

https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/web/en-us/#/core/spacev360/aaco.20240107v 1/1

javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:closeWindow4Task()
javascript:closeWindow4Task()
javascript:closeWindow4Task()
javascript:closeWindow4Task()
javascript:closeWindow4Task()
javascript:ShowI18NHelp(351)
javascript:ShowI18NHelp(351)
javascript:ShowI18NHelp(351)
javascript:ShowI18NHelp(351)
javascript:ShowI18NHelp(351)


2024-0107-V

Task Details OPZ Cultural Resources
Assigned Date
09/06/2024

Due Date
09/27/2024

Assigned to
Stacy Poulos

Assigned to Department
OPZ Cultural Resources

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
09/26/2024

Action By
Stacy Poulos

Overtime
No

Comments
This property is situated on a designated Scenic & Historic Road (Leitch Rd.)
and has high archaeological potential. While the Cultural Resources Section has
no objection to the variance, all development applications are subject to review
for compliance with Article 17-6-501 to 504. The Cultural Resources Section
requires review of associated grading/building permits.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0

Billable
No

Action by Department
OPZ Cultural Resources

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
Estimated Hours
0.0

Display Comment in ACA

Comment Display in ACA
All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner

 
Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email
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STEUART PITTMAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
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MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:   Sadé Medina, Zoning Division  
  Office of Planning and Zoning  
 
FROM:  Pat Slayton 
  Capital Projects Division 
 
SUBJECT: Variance Case 2024-0107-V 
 

DATE:  September 9, 2024 

  

The Department of Recreation and Parks has reviewed the above plans to determine if there may be 
impacts to the Anne Arundel County Green Infrastructure Network, parks, and trails. Please note 
our recommendations according to those findings below.  

 A portion of this site lies within the Anne Arundel County Green Infrastructure Network, a 
proposed preservation area considered in the Anne Arundel County Green Infrastructure 
Master Plan. The proposed development is consistent with the spirit of the Green 
Infrastructure Master Plan. 

 

The Department of Recreation and Parks has no further comments. 

 

 

cc: File 
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